NORMA

## National Oceanic Resource Management Authority



**FSM NATIONAL GOVERNMENT** P.O. Box PS122 PALIKIR, POHNPEI, FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 96941



Fax: (691) 320-2383 Tel: (691) 320-5181/2700

Email: norma@mail.fm

Website: www.norma.fm

September 24, 2010

Mr. Glenn Hurry **Executive Director** Western and Central Pacific Fisheries Commission Kolonia, Pohnpei



Dear Mr. Hurry,

Further to discussions with Mr. Flewwelling, it appears that the earlier documents we submitted to comply with CMM 2006-08, especially para 13-24 cannot be found, so we wish to reiterate our intent, in accordance with paragraph 13 of the WCPFC Conservation and Management Measure 2006-08, to conduct high seas boarding and inspection activities in the high seas of the WCPFC Convention Area. I note that details and photographs of the patrol vessels have already been included on the WCPFC High Seas Boarding and Inspection Register and web page. These vessels are clearly marked and identifiable as being on government service.

In response to Para 13(a)(iii), I confirm that the crews of these patrol vessels have received and completed training in carrying out boarding and inspection activities at sea, consistent with CMM 2006-08.

Contact details for the Authority responsible for Boarding and Inspections, Inspectors and the Patrol Vessels is as follows:

**Executive** Director National Oceanic Resource Management Authority Tel: (691) 320-5181/2700 Fax: (691) 320-2383 Email: norma@mail.fm

I also wish to confirm the Fishery Inspectors of the Federated States of Micronesia have all received and completed training in carrying out boarding and inspection activities at sea consistent with CMM 2006-08 and in accordance with FSM's training protocols. These inspectors are fully familiar with the fishing activities to be inspected and the current WCPFC Conservation and Management Measures.

The procedures and processes in CMM 2006-08 are included in the FSM's standard operating procedures for high seas boarding and inspections.

Sincere Eugene Parigelinan

Acting Executive Director

Cc: Takasy Reim, Chief of Police, FSM